

Research Article



Genetic Divergence and Heritability Studies for Yield and Yield Attributes in Various Accessions of Desi Chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.)

Muhammad Mohibullah^{1*}, Mehran¹, Sundas Batool¹, Muhammad Amin¹, Zakiullah¹, Muhammad Ilyas², Irfanullah¹, Abdur Rehman¹ and Sardar Ali³

¹Department of Plant Breeding and Genetics, Faculty of Agriculture, Gomal University, Dera Ismail Khan, Pakistan; ²Department of Plant Breeding and Molecular Genetics, University of Ponch, Azad Jammu Kashmir, Pakistan; ³Department of Plant Breeding and Genetics, University of Haripur, Pakistan.

Abstract | Genetic variability and heritability studies were carried out during 2017-2018 for earliness, phenological and yield related parameters in desi *Cicer arietinum* L. genotypes at Agriculture Research Institute, D. I. Khan, Pakistan. Sixteen chickpea genotypes including 14 accessions along with 2 check varieties (Bhakar-2011 and Bittle-2016) were grown and evaluated according to (RCB) design in three blocks. High variation were noted in the chickpea germplasms in days to germination, days to 50% flowering, seeds per pod, 1st branches plant⁻¹, 2^{ndry} branches plant⁻¹, plant height, hundred grain weight and grain yield plant⁻¹. Overall, chickpea accessions CH30/12, CH10/12, CH44/12, CH14/12, and CH11/12 performed well, and recorded with maximum values for grains pod⁻¹, hundred seed weight along with other contributing parameters. Values for phenotypic found greater than gcv which depicted primary presence of environment in the performance of chickpea genotypes for the said parameters. Overall, the gcv and pcv were low to moderate for majority of the parameters. Highest amount of gcv and pcv were recorded for seed yield per plant (30.48 and 32.00%) and secondary branches per plant (20.47 and 24.29%), respectively. High broad sense heritability and genetic gain values were also noted in seed yield plant⁻¹ and 2^{ndry} branches plant⁻¹ ranging from 71 to 91% and 36.00 to 60.00%, respectively. Therefore, the above promising accessions have greater genetic variability and sufficient information in further breeding programs to introduce ideotype chickpea genotypes.

Received | December 26, 2018; **Accepted** | March 08, 2020; **Published** | June 24, 2020

***Correspondence** | Muhammad Mohibullah, Department of Plant Breeding and Genetics, Faculty of Agriculture, Gomal University, Dera Ismail Khan, Pakistan; **Email:** drmohib74@gmail.com

Citation | Mohibullah, M., Mehran, S. Batool, M. Amin, Zakiullah, M. Ilyas, Irfanullah, A. Rehman and S. Ali. 2020. Genetic divergence and heritability studies for yield and yield attributes in various accessions of desi chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). *Sarhad Journal of Agriculture*, 36(3): 734-741.

DOI | <https://dx.doi.org/10.17582/journal.sja/2020/36.3.734.741>

Keywords | Genetic divergence, Genotypic and phenotypic coefficient of Variance, Heritability, Genetic gain, *Cicer arietinum* L.

Introduction

Chickpea is a diploid species having 16 chromosomes and belongs to the family Fabaceae/Leguminosae. Southwest world regions are designated for 1st and Ethiopia as 2^{ndry} regions of variation for *Cicer arietinum* L. (Vavilov, 1926), and later its migrated to Indian continent and so on to the remaining countries of the earth (Bouhadida

et al., 2015). *Cicer arietinum* L. is an arid and semi-arid areas grown crop in 59 countries (Varshney et al., 2013; Rasool et al., 2015). Among essential food legumes, the chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) is ranked 2nd from beans (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.) in the era of yield. *Cicer arietinum* L. ranked 3rd important cultivated legume crop in the world after soybean and dry bean (Srivastava et al., 2017; Mohan and Thiyagarajan, 2019). Depending upon the grain shape and texture,

the *Cicer arietinum* L. is placed in 2 categories i.e. desi and kabuli. Worldwide eighty percent of chickpea yield is gained by desi genotypes.

In world pulses production, the chickpea contribution is about 12% in which more than 70% production is made by the Asian countries. However, the highest percentage is noted for *Cicer arietinum* L. yield in India i.e. 70% of total world yield (Aswathi *et al.*, 2019). The remaining *Cicer arietinum* L. yield countries are Australia (6%), Pakistan (5%), Turkey (4%), Myanmar (4%), Ethiopia (3.5%), Iran (2%), Mexico (2%), Tanzania (1%), and Malawi (0.5%). In Pakistan during 2018-19, the *Cicer arietinum* L. was sown on 944000 hectares soil with having yield of 438000 tons which shows 35.6% increased production from the previous year 2017-18 (ESP, 2016-17). It requires fewer inputs as compared to cereals and considered as less labor-intensive crop. It also have positive activities in soil up gradation by utilizing the natural air nitrogen. *Cicer arietinum* L. can meet most of its nitrogen requirement by fixing up nitrogen from air about 140 Kilo gram Nitrogen per hectare.

Chickpea is a cheap and important source of protein for those people who cannot afford animal protein or who are largely vegetarian (Gul *et al.*, 2013; Hama, 2019). Furthermore, chickpea is also good source of minerals (calcium, phosphorus, magnesium, zinc and iron), unsaturated fatty acids, fiber and β -carotene which are considered good for health (Rasool *et al.*, 2015; Kousar *et al.*, 2019). Chickpea contain an average of 22% protein, 63% carbohydrate, 8% crude fiber 4.5% fat and 2.7% ash (Hirdyani, 2014). The normal use of chickpea maintains a good health by controlling fatty acids in human beings. Chickpea leaves and dried stalks are also a good source of proteins for animal feed (Deb and Khaleque, 2009).

In KP Province Pakistan, *Cicer arietinum* L. is largely sown on arid era of Lakki Marwat, Bannu, Karak, Malakand, Tehsil Kulachi and Dera Ismail Khan. Accordingly, a huge era of Thal (90%) of Punjab is also noted for *Cicer arietinum* L. The need of pulses has direct proportion to population growth. To occupy need of human beings, it is necessary to introduce the cultivars by increasing the yield of *Cicer arietinum* L. through different breeding programs (Ali *et al.*, 2018; Shengtu *et al.*, 2018).

To occupy overwhelming demand of increasing

growth rate, the breeders are trying to enhance the heredity potential of chickpea genotypes. Heritability can better explain that variation noted in genotypes raised due to different genetic composition and their interaction with environment (Saleem *et al.*, 2002a, b). Genetic gain also provides a prediction of acceptable improvement for new induction by selections. Hence, researchers have highlighted the utility of gene compositions related to quantitative parameters for identification and the correlated interaction of different parameters to yield (Parshuram *et al.*, 2003).

In chickpea, the major limitations in attaining optimum grain yield are deficiency of wide heredity variation in sowing *Cicer arietinum* L. germplasm with both type of stresses (Aswathi *et al.*, 2019). The success of crop enhancement program related to heredity variation present in the germplasms where heritability estimates are taken to investigate the degree of variation found in the germplasms (Babbar *et al.*, 2015; Ali *et al.*, 2018). Heritability along with genetic gain provides genetic improvement through intensive selection (Chopdar *et al.*, 2017; Langat *et al.*, 2019). Therefore, the present research work was designed to investigate the genetic variability, heritability and genetic gain among the chickpea germplasm for earliness, morphological and seed yield traits (Aswathi *et al.*, 2019).

Materials and Methods

Plant material and experimental design

Breeding material comprises 18 chickpea genotypes which were procured from the Agriculture Research Institute, Dera Ismail Khan, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Pakistan, and the studies were also carried out during 2017-18 at the same station. Sixteen chickpea accessions and 2 check varieties i.e., Bhakkar-2011 and Bittle-2016 were grown and evaluated in RCB design with three blocks. Every accession has 5 meters long row along with 15 and 30 cm distance within plant to plant and row to row positively. Recommended cultural practices required for the chickpea crop were applied from seed bed preparation to harvesting of the crop for eliminating the field variations.

Traits measurement and statistical analyses

Parameters were noted for the traits i.e., days to germination, days to fifty percent flowering, plant height (cm), 1st branches plant⁻¹, 2ndry branches

plant⁻¹, seeds pod⁻¹, hundred grain weight (g) and grain yield plant⁻¹ (g). Accession average and ANOVA for all traits were analysed for RCB design according to the methods used by. GC variance and PC variance were analysed according to Singh and Chaudhry (1985). Heritability (broad sense) and genetic gain were calculated according to Burton and Devane (1953).

Results and Discussion

Analysis of variance with respect to earliness, morphological and seed yield related parameters indicated that mean squares due to genotypes were highly significant ($p \leq 0.01$) for all the concerned traits (Table 1). Thus, it indicating the access genetic variation in various accessions and check genotypes of chickpea for the traits studied. Heredity variation was observed in various populations of chickpea for earliness, morphological and grain yield related traits (Shengu *et al.*, 2018; Langat *et al.*, 2019). Analysis of variance revealed significant differences among the chickpea genotypes for plant height, secondary branches plant⁻¹, grains plant⁻¹, hundred grain weight and harvest index (Kousar *et al.*, 2019; Mohan and Thiagarajan, 2019).

Table 1: Mean squares for various traits in chickpea germplasm.

Traits	Replica- tions (df = 2)	Geno- types (df = 17)	Error (df = 34)	CV%
Days to germination	1.55**	1.68**	0.457	5.18
Days to 50% flowering	5.24**	13.60**	1.574	1.28
Plant height	245.13**	32.83**	32.34	7.56
Primary branches plant ⁻¹	0.287**	0.285**	0.176	16.34
Secondary branches plant ⁻¹	1.50**	6.84**	0.82	13.09
Seed pods ⁻¹	0.16**	0.10**	0.04	12.64
100-seed weight	2.16**	22.39**	4.36	7.15
Seed yield plant ⁻¹	0.22**	18.16**	0.58	9.65

Genetic variability in chickpea germplasm

The minimum and at par days to germination (12 days) were recorded in chickpea accessions i.e., CH10/12 and CH30/12 (Table 2). However, these promising genotypes were found alike with seven other accessions ranging from 12.33 to 13.00 days. The highest and same number of days to germination (14.00 days) were recorded in chickpea genotypes CH32/12 and CH40/12. In comparison, these

genotypes were found at par with five other accessions ranged from 13.33 to 13.66 days to germinations. Other genotypes enunciated medium number of days to germination. Chickpea genotypes revealed greater genetic variability by having significant differences for days to germination, days to fifty percent flowering, primary branches plant⁻¹, grains pod⁻¹ and seed yield (Nizama *et al.*, 2013; Dev *et al.*, 2017).

In chickpea germplasm, the less and same no. of days to fifty percent flowering (94.33) recorded for accession CH32/12 and check genotype Bhakkar-2011, followed by three other accessions i.e., CH19/12 (96.00 days), CH27/12 (96.00 days) and CH30/12 (94.33 days) (Table 2). Genotype CH03/12 showed the highest days to fifty percent flowering (102.33) which were at par with genotype CH33/12 (101.00 days) followed by CH11/12 (100.00 days). Remaining genotypes exhibited moderate days to fifty percent flowering. Past studies revealed greater genetic variability in the chickpea germplasms for days to fifty percent flowering, days to 75% for maturity, plant height, grains pod⁻¹ and grain yield (Langat *et al.*, 2019).

About plant stature, the maximum plant height was attained by genotype CH32/12 (84.33) which was at par with other 9 germplasms varied from 73.00 to 78.66 cm (Table 2). However, the minimum plant height was observed in eight accessions ranging from 70.00 to 74.66 cm. All other accessions and check genotypes revealed medium values for plant height. Past studies on genetic variability for quantitative traits including plant stature in desi chickpea genotypes revealed significant variations for all the traits (Aswathi *et al.*, 2019; Hama, 2019).

Highest no. of 1st branches plant⁻¹ was enunciated to accession CH33/12 (3.13) and that promising genotype was found at par with two other genotypes i.e., CH03/12 and CH44/12 having same number of primary branches per plant (2.93) (Table 2). However, the minimum and same number of primary branches per plant (2.13) were noted in two genotypes CH30/12 and CH32/12. Other chickpea accessions revealed medium number of first branches plant⁻¹. *Cicer arietinum* L. accessions with 3 check varieties BG-256, K-850 and L-550 revealed wide variation for different parameters including number of 1st branches, hundred grain weight (g) and grain yield, and suggested for enhancing the yield in chickpea

genotypes by using the said parameters.

Table 2: Mean performance of chickpea genotypes for various traits.

Chickpea accessions	Days to germination	Days to 50% flowering	Plant height (cm)	Primary branches plant ⁻¹
CH03/12	13.33	102.33	78.33	2.93
CH08/12	12.66	98.67	72.00	2.60
CH09/12	12.33	98.33	71.33	2.73
CH10/12	12.00	97.67	76.66	2.40
CH11/12	13.33	100.00	75.66	2.46
CH12/12	13.00	98.33	78.66	2.73
CH13/12	13.66	96.67	76.33	2.80
CH14/12	13.00	98.67	75.66	2.33
CH19/12	13.33	96.00	75.66	2.33
CH23/12	13.00	97.00	73.00	2.33
CH27/12	12.66	96.00	77.00	2.40
CH30/12	12.00	95.33	73.66	2.13
CH32/12	14.00	94.33	84.33	2.13
CH33/12	12.66	101.00	75.00	3.13
CH40/12	14.00	98.00	70.00	2.20
CH44/12	13.00	98.67	73.33	2.93
Check genotypes				
Bhakkar-2011	13.66	94.33	72.00	2.86
Bittle-2016	13.33	97.33	74.66	2.86
LSD _{0.05}	1.12	2.09	9.43	0.69

The highest and at par no. of 2^{ndry} branches plant⁻¹ (9.00) were noted for two accessions i.e., CH03/12 and CH12/12 and check genotype Bittle-2016 (Table 3). The least number of secondary branches per plant were recorded in check genotype Bhakkar-2011 (4.07), and it was found at par with two other accessions CH23/12 and CH27/12 with same no. of 2^{ndry} branches plant⁻¹ (5.00). Past findings revealed that data on chickpea genotypes for morphological traits, seed yield and yield contributing parameters showed that average performance for various parameters were large showing the presence of genetic variation (Parshuram *et al.*, 2003; Shengui *et al.*, 2018).

Maximum number of seeds per pod were achieved in accession CH44/12 (2.00), and the said promising genotype was found same in performance with five other chickpea accessions CH13/12 (1.93), CH23/12 (1.86), CH14/12 (1.80), CH10/12 (1.80), and CH08/12 (1.80) (Table 3). The minimum number of seeds per pod were attained in four

accessions i.e., CH12/12, CH27/12, CH32/12, and CH33/12 ranging from 1.40 to 1.53. Other chickpea germplasms revealed moderate no. of grains pod⁻¹. Past findings suggested that the *Cicer arietinum* L. accessions viz., ICCV-14808, Mariye and ICCV-92069 with promising mean values for seeds per plant, pods per plant and grain yield were focused as parental genotypes for future research to introduce unique chickpea varieties. Heredity variability was depicted in newly introduced *Cicer arietinum* L. varieties for authenticated to both variability's for all noted parameters (Mohan and Thiagarajan, 2019).

Table 3: Mean performance of chickpea genotypes for various traits.

Chickpea accessions	Secondary branches plant ⁻¹	Seeds pods ⁻¹	100-seed weight (g)	Seed yield plant ⁻¹ (g)
CH03/12	9.00	1.66	32.00	4.00
CH08/12	7.00	1.80	26.33	6.33
CH09/12	8.00	1.40	28.00	5.80
CH10/12	6.66	1.80	31.00	11.00
CH11/12	7.00	1.60	33.33	10.33
CH12/12	9.00	1.53	30.00	9.33
CH13/12	7.66	1.93	33.00	9.00
CH14/12	6.5	1.80	33.33	7.73
CH19/12	4.80	1.60	29.00	8.07
CH23/12	5.00	1.86	28.66	8.00
CH27/12	5.00	1.40	28.33	5.73
CH30/12	7.60	1.66	27.00	12.27
CH32/12	7.00	1.53	29.66	9.00
CH33/12	8.33	1.40	23.33	6.13
CH40/12	5.80	1.66	28.00	3.73
CH44/12	7.20	2.00	28.00	8.00
Check genotypes				
Bhakkar-2011	4.07	1.40	31.00	6.73
Bittle-2016	9.00	1.73	26.00	11.80
LSD _{0.05}	1.50	0.34	3.46	1.27

The large size seeds with highest hundred grain weight (33.33 g) was recorded in two accessions CH11/12 and CH14/12 (Table 3). However, these promising genotypes were found at par in performance with two other chickpea accessions i.e., CH13/12 (33.00 g) and CH03/12 (32.00 g). The smaller seeds and less 100-seed weight was recorded in chickpea accession CH33/12 (23.00 g). Other chickpea accessions showed the seeds with medium size. Highly significant differences were recorded among the chickpea genotypes and check cultivars for pods per

plant, seeds per pod, 100-seed weight and grain yield, indicating the presence of greater genetic variability (Langat *et al.*, 2019).

On other hand grain yield plant⁻¹, maximum seeds in weight were produced by chickpea accession CH30/12 (12.27 g) and check genotype Bittle-2016 (11.80 g) (Table 3). However, these two genotypes were found at par with one other genotype i.e., CH10/12 (11.00 g) in grain yield plant⁻¹. Minimum and at par grain yield plant⁻¹ was exhibited by four accessions i.e., CH09/12 (5.80 g), CH27/12 (5.73 g), CH33/12 (6.13 g), and CH08/12 (6.33 g) and check genotype Bhakkar-2011 (6.73). The remaining accessions revealed moderate values for grain yield per plant. Past findings on genetic variability in desi chickpea genotypes enunciated significant differences for quantitative traits including seed yield and yield contributing traits (Shengu *et al.*, 2018; Aswathi *et al.*, 2019; Langat *et al.*, 2019).

GCV and PCV

CVs were analysed at genotypic (GCV) and phenotypic (PCV) levels as categorized by Burton (1952) i.e., low (<10%), moderate (10-20%) and high (>20%). The genotypic, phenotypic, environmental variance, GCV, PCV, broad sense heritability and genetic gain in 18 chickpea accessions are provided in Table 4. Genotypic coefficient of variation values were low to high in magnitude for all the parameters ranging from 0.53 to 30.48%. However, in earlier studies, the highest values for genotypic (36.11%) and pcv (36.70%) noted to pods per plant, seeds per pod, seed index and grain yield in *Cicer arietinum* L. germplasm (Langat *et al.*, 2019). Low values of GCV were recorded for traits i.e., plant height (0.53%), days to fifty percent flowering (2.04%), days to germination (3.40%), first branches per plant (7.45%), 100-seed weight (8.38%), and seeds per pod (9.00%). However, greater GCV noted for grain yield plant⁻¹ (30.48%), related to secondary branches plant⁻¹ (20.47%). High genotypic and phenotypic coefficient of variations were found for 100-seed weight and plant height recorded with high heritability and genetic advance in chickpea (Langat *et al.*, 2019; Mohan and Thiyagarajan, 2019). Lowest values of GCV and PCV obtained for days to flowering and maturity in *Cicer arietinum* L. genotypes. Past studies reported low values due to GCV and PCV for earliness, morphological and yield related traits in chickpea (Thakur and Sirohi, 2008). Likewise, Thakur and Sirohi (2008) and Srivastava *et*

al. (2017) reported moderate to high values for GCV and PCV in hundred grain weight, seeds per pod and grain yield plant⁻¹.

In the said studies, the magnitude for PC of variation were low to high ranging from 2.41 to 32.00% for all the parameters. The low values of PCV were noted for days to fifty percent flowering (2.41%), days to germination (6.19%) and plant height (8.00%). However, moderate values of phenotypic coefficient of variation were recorded for first branches plant⁻¹ (18.00%), grains pod⁻¹ (15%) and hundred grains weight (11.02%). Higher values of PCV were recorded in 2ndry branches plant⁻¹ (24.29%) and grain yield plant⁻¹ (32.00%). Past studies revealed that decrease magnitude of gcv were recorded for majority of traits in chickpea genotypes (Gul *et al.*, 2013). Greater degree of GC and PC variations were noted in seed yield followed by 100-grain weight, 2ndry branches, pods plant⁻¹ and grains plant⁻¹ in chickpea (Aswathi *et al.*, 2019). Overall, the PCV values were higher than GCV for all the traits noted. Past observations also revealed that PCV were noted to be greater than GCV for all parameters (Shengu *et al.*, 2018).

Heritability (broad sense)

For improvement in plant genome, the important investigation needed to researcher is the greater hereditary variability of accession for various parameters for result best orientation. Therefore the variation is an outcome for many factors (genetic, epigenetic and environmental, Aswathi *et al.*, 2019). Studies involving heritability estimates stands the researcher to got excess and effective selection response, if variability showed by population is greater due to additive genetic variance. In this study, broad sense heritability was estimated, which involves all types of gene expressions, additive as well as non-additive effects. Heritability estimates in broad sense were calculated and categorized as high (>70%), moderate (50-70%) and low (<50%) as suggested by Robinson (1966). High broad sense heritability values were recorded for seed yield plant⁻¹ (91%), days to 50% flowering (72%), and secondary branches plant⁻¹ (71%) (Table 4). High heritability along with a high estimate of genetic advance (expressed as percent of mean) were exhibited for secondary branches, pods per plant, seeds per plant, hundred seed weight and seed yield in chickpea populations (Shengu *et al.*, 2018; Aswathi *et al.*, 2019; Langat *et al.*, 2019). Moderate heritability was observed

Table 4: Genetic parameters for various traits in chickpea germplasm.

Traits	Variances			Coefficients of variability		Broad sense heritability (%)	Genetic gain (%)
	Genotypic	Environmental	Phenotypic	GCV (%)	PCV (%)		
Days to germination	0.20	0.45	0.20	3.40	6.19	31	4.00
Days to 50 % flowering	4.01	1.57	5.58	2.04	2.41	72	4.00
Plant height	0.16	32.34	32.50	0.53	8.00	50	0.07
Primary branches plant ⁻¹	0.03	0.17	0.21	7.45	18.00	18	6.46
Secondary branches plant ⁻¹	2.00	0.82	2.83	20.47	24.29	71	36.00
Seeds pod ⁻¹	0.02	0.04	0.06	9.00	15.00	33	11.00
100-seed weight	6.01	4.36	10.37	8.38	11.02	58	14.00
Seed yield plant ⁻¹	5.86	0.58	6.44	30.48	32.00	91	60.00

for 100-seed weight (58%), and plant height (50%). Low heritability values were recorded for primary branches per plant (18%), days to germination (31%), and seeds per pod (33%). Low heritability values were noted for days to germination, days to 50% flowering, primary branches per plant and seeds per pod in chickpea (Nizama *et al.*, 2013; Dev *et al.*, 2017). Moderate to high heritability values were observed for yield related traits and seed yield which suggested effective improvement through the selection based on these traits in chickpea (Sewak *et al.*, 2012). Past studies also revealed moderate to high heritability values for morphological and yield related traits in chickpea genotypes (Babbar *et al.*, 2015). In present study, the findings about genetic parameters for seeds per pod, 100-seed weight and seed yield per plant were parallel with the earlier findings of Nizama *et al.* (2013) in chickpea genotypes.

Genetic gain

Genetic gain (as percentage of population mean) was recorded and categorized as high (>20%), moderate (10-20%) and low (<10%). Higher percentages of genetic gain were observed for seed yield per plant (60.00%), secondary branches per plant (36.00%), while moderate for 100-seed weight (14.00%) and seeds per pod (11.00%) (Table 4). However, low values of genetic gain were recorded for plant height, days to germination, days to 50% flowering, and primary branches per plant ranging from 0.07 to 6.46%. High estimates of heritability and genetic gain were observed for secondary branches per plant and seed yield per plant. Results further authenticated the predominance of additive gene action for controlling these parameters. Therefore, selection based on phenotypic performance would be more effective for the improvement of these traits in chickpea (Aswathi *et al.*, 2019). Gradually increasing

variability and genetic advance were observed for no. of 1st branches, hundred grain weight and maturation days which suggested the said parameters are meaningful for yield improvement (Sewak *et al.*, 2012). High heritability and genetic gain were recorded for seed yield and yield contributing traits in *Cicer arietinum* L. germplasms (Parshuram *et al.*, 2003; Langat *et al.*, 2019; Mohan and Thiyagarajan, 2019). Past studies also revealed that majority of the traits were controlled by both additive and non-additive gene action and suggested improvement in these traits through simple selection because of high heritability and additive gene effects (Langat *et al.*, 2019).

Conclusions and Recommendations

Higher values of environmental variation as compared to genotypic and phenotypic variations depicts the effects of environments in present findings. Values due to genotypic and phenotypic coefficient of variations were low to moderate for majority of the traits. Highest estimates of genotypic and phenotypic coefficient of variation, broad sense heritability and genetic gain were recorded for seed yield and secondary branches. The accessions CH30/12, CH10/12, CH44/12, CH14/12 and CH11/12 performed well and having sufficient room for further improvement in seed yield and yield contributing traits in chickpea.

Acknowledgements

Authors are highly grateful to the Agriculture Research Institute, Dera Ismail Khan, Pakistan for providing the seed material and field facilities for the said studies.

Novelty Statement

This is a novel approach to monitor the genetic variability and heritability studies were carried out for earliness in desi chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). Therefor have highly significant differences effects were observed among the chickpea genotypes for various parameters. The values for phenotypic were higher than genotypic coefficient of variance which depicted primary role of environment in the performance of chickpea genotypes.

Author's Contribution

Muhammad Mohibullah: Conducted the research.

Mehran and Sundas Batool: Helped in article writing.

Muhammad Amin: Helped in field work.

Zakiullah, Muhammad Ilyas, Irfanullah, Abdur

Rehman and Sardar Ali: Helped in data analysis.

References

- Ali, Q., M.H.N. Tahir, H.A. Sadaqat, S. Arshad, J. Farooq, M. Ahsan, M. Waseem and A. Iqbal. 2018. Genetic variability and correlation analysis for quantitative traits in chickpea genotypes (*Cicer arietinum* L.). J. Bacterial. Res. 3(1): 6-9.
- Aswathi, P.V., K. Ganesamurthy and P. Jayamani. 2019. Genetic variability for morphological and biometrical traits in chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). Electr. J. Plant Breed. 10(2): 699-705. <https://doi.org/10.5958/0975-928X.2019.00089.9>
- Babbar, A., S. Pandey and R. Singh. 2015. Genetic studies on chickpea genotypes grown in late sown under rice fallow conditions of Madhya Pradesh. Electr. J. Plant Breed. 6(3): 738-748.
- Bouhadida, M., R. Benjannet, W. Jendoubi and M. Kharrat. 2015. Analysis of genetic diversity of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) cultivar using STMS markers. J. Appl. Chem. 8(2): 70-74.
- Burton, G.W., 1952. Quantitative inheritance in grasses. Proc. Int. Grassland Cong. 1: 277-283.
- Chopdar, D.K., B. Bharti, P.P. Sharma, R.B. Dubey, Brajendra and B.L. Meena. 2017. Studies on genetic variability, character association and path analysis for yield and its contributing traits in chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). Legume Res. 40(5): 824-829. <https://doi.org/10.18805/lr.v0i0.8395>
- Deb, A.C. and M.A. Khaleque. 2009. Nature of gene action of some quantitative traits in chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). World J. Agric. Sci. 5(3): 361-368.
- Dev, A., P. Verma and B.L. Kumar. 2017. Genetic variability studies in Desi chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) genotype. Int. J. Curr. Microbiol. Appl. Sci. 6(4): 20-25. <https://doi.org/10.20546/ijcmas.2017.604.003>
- ESP (Economic Survey of Pakistan). 2016-17. Economic advisors wing, finance division, Government of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- Gul, R., H. Khan, M. Bibi, Q. Ain and B. Imran. 2013. Genetic analysis and interrelationship of yield attributing traits in chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). J. Anim. Plant Sci. 23(2): 521-526.
- Hama, S.J., 2019. Correlation and path coefficient analysis for seed yield and yield components in chickpea under rainfed condition. J. Kerbala Agric. Sci. 6(1): 26-35.
- Hirdyani, H., 2014. Nutritional composition of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) and value added products. Indian J. Community Health. 26 (02): 199-201.
- Kousar, S., M. Sohaib, R.T. Ahmed, Sana, B. Ahmed and H.A. Khan. 2019. Genetic diversity analysis of morpho-genetic traits and micro-nutrient concentration in chickpea genotypes. Int. J. Agron. Agric. R. 14(5): 1-8. <https://doi.org/10.1155/2019/2360848>
- Langat, C., O. Ombori, P. Leley, D. Karanja, R. Cheruiyot, M. Gathaara and B. Masila. 2019. Genetic variability of agronomic traits as potential indicators of drought tolerance in common beans (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.). Int. J. Agron. ID 2360848. pp. 1-8.
- Mohan, S. and K. Thiagarajan. 2019. Genetic variability, correlation and path coefficient analysis in chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) for yield and its component traits. Int. J. Curr. Microbiol. Appl. Sci. 8(5): 1801-1808. <https://doi.org/10.20546/ijcmas.2019.805.209>
- Nizama, J.R., S.R. Patel and A.L. Patel. 2013. Genetic variability and heritability among quantitative traits in chickpea under tropical region. Asian Reson. 5(2): 45-48.
- Parshuram, S., P. Mishra, R. Pattnaik and P. Sial. 2003. Studies on genetic variability, heritability and genetic advance in chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). Environ. Ecol. 21: 210-213.
- Rasool, S., A.A.H.A. Latif and P. Ahmad. 2015. Chickpea: Role and responses under abiotic and

- biotic stress. In: M.M. Azooz and P. Ahmad. Legumes under Environmental Stress: Yield, Improvement and Adaptations. <https://doi.org/10.1002/9781118917091.ch4>
- Robinson, H.F., 1966. Quantitative genetics in relation to breeding of the centennial of Mendalism. Indian J. Genet. 26: 171-187.
- Saleem, M., K. Shahzad, M. Javid and S. Rauf. 2002a. Heritability estimates for grain yield and quality characters in chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). Int. J. Agric. Biol. 4: 275-276.
- Saleem, M., M. Tahir, R. Kabir, M. Javid and K. Shahzad. 2002b. Interrelationship and path analysis of yield attributes in chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). Int. J. Agric. Biol. 4: 404-406.
- Sanjay, K., Thakur and A. Sirohi. 2008. Studies on genetic variability, heritability and genetic advance in chickpea under different environments. Int. J. Agric. Sci. 4 (1): 242-245.
- Shengu, M.K., D. Hirpa and Z. Wolde. 2018. Genetic variability of some chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) genotypes and correlation among yield and related traits in humid tropics of Southern Ethiopia. J. Plant Breed. Crop Sci. 10(10): 298-303. <https://doi.org/10.5897/JPBCS2018.0721>
- Singh, R.K. and B.D. Chaudhary. 1985. Biometrical methods in quantitative genetic analysis. Kalyani Publishers, New Delhi, India.
- Srivastava, S., G.R. Lavanya and G.M. Lal. 2017. Genetic variability and character association for seed yield in chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). J. Pharm. Phytochem. 6(4): 748-750.
- Steel, R.G.D., J.H. Torrie and D.A. Dickey. 1997. Principles and Procedures of Statistics: A Biometrical Approach, 3rd edition. Mc Graw Hill Book Co. Inc. New York.
- Thakur, S.K. and A. Sirohi. 2008. Studies on genetic variability, heritability and genetic advance in chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) under different environments. Int. J. Agric. Sci. 4 (1): 242-245.
- Upadhyaya, H.D., P.M. Gaur, C.L.L. Gowda, S. Chandra, S.M. Udupa, B.J. Furmanand and M. Baum. 2003. Completing genotyping of composite set of chickpea. Sarhad J. Agric. 27(1): 67-72.
- Varshney, R., C. Song and R. Saxena. 2013. Draft genome sequence of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) provides a resource for trait improvement. Nat. Biotechnol. 31: 240-246. <https://doi.org/10.1038/nbt.2491>
- Vavilov, N.I., 1926. Studies on the origin of cultivated plants. Leningrad, Russia. pp. 129-238.